From: Mike Oberle

To: Sarah Duncan
Cc: Elisha Milne; Cc: Bill White; Victoria Mance; Group PlanningDeptEmails; Jim Ellis; Phil Schram; grey@ofa.on.ca
Subject: SVCA comment - Application for Xplore Communication Tower: 084231 Southgate Township Rd 8 (ON8409
Landerkin)
Date: October 10, 2024 2:27:54 PM
Attachments: image002.pna
image003.png
LOA.pdf

ONB8409 - Site Sketch 15-Sep-24.pdf
ONB8409 Landerkin - Justification Report.pdf

Good day Sarah Duncan,

This email is further to the email of below regarding the above referenced project at the above
referenced location.
Thank you for copying the SVCA.

Please be advised that there is no SVCA Approximate Screening Area (area where review and
permit may be required from the conservation authority prior to development), on the above
referenced property, based on the plans and maps/sketches provided, the proposed tower will
not be within an SVCA Approximate Screening Area, and so further review/permit from the
SVCA is not required for the tower proposal.

Please be aware that if work to install utilities along any roadway within the SVCA Approximate
Screening Area is proposed, then review/permit from the SVCA may be required. | note that
there is no SVCA Approximate Screening Area adjacent to this property within the Southgate
Road 08 or within Southgate Sideroad 55 road allowances.

| trust that this is helpful.

For their refence, | am copying on this email, all those that you had copied on your email of
below.

Any questions, please ask.

Kind regards,

Mike

Michael Oberle

Environmental Planning Coordinator

Cell: 519-373-4175

1078 Bruce Road 12, PO Box 150, Formosa, ON NOG 1WO0
m.oberle@svca.on.ca

WWW.saugeenconservation.ca

From: Sarah Duncan <sduncan@forbesbrosltd.ca>
Sent: October 10, 2024 12:25 PM
To: Southgate Mailbox <southgate @SVCA.ON.CA>; Mike Oberle <m.oberle@SVCA.ON.CA>
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SCHEDULED
AUTHORIZATION LETTER

FROM: MARTIN, CAROLYN; MARTIN, CLEASON
84231 SOUTHGATE Township Rd. 8,
Mount Forest, Ontario NOG 2L0

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Re:  PTLT 16 CON 8 EGREMONT AS IN R336611; SOUTHGATE

Site: ON8408 Landerkin

We, Carolyn Martin and Cleason Martin, the owner of the above mentioned property, hereby
give Xplore Inc. and its agents permission to act as our agent to acquire the necessary permits,
drawings and/or buildings structural blue-prints, hydro information from the public utility and
information from the municipality or other authorities concerned, needed to approve the
construction of the telecommunications site at the address indicated above and as shown on the
attached plans.

Sincerely,

MARTIN, CAROLYN

BY Co«w-&r\ Ml B0
NAME: CAROLYN MARTIN
TITLE: OWNER

MARTIN, CLEASON @
BY

NAME: CLEASON MARTIN
TITLE: OWNER

Page | 12
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W CONNECT

A FORBES BROS COMPANY

Planning Justification Report

Xplore Inc.
Telecommunication Site: (ON8409)

Sarah Duncan, Government Affairs
10/7/2024

Xplore Inc justification for a proposal to erect a 45m tall self-support style communications structure
and related equipment at 084231 Southgate Township Rr. 8, Mount Forest, ON





EHCONNECT

A FORBES BROS COMPANY

1.0 Introduction

FB Connect has been retained by Xplore Inc with respect to a proposal to build a new freestanding
communications base station facility on the lands identified 084231 Southgate Township Rr. 8, Mount
Forest. The purpose of this report is to provide analysis and justification in support of the proposed
facility and to assist the land-use authority in providing comments on the proposed development.

2.0 Background

A continual growth in demand for wireless products and their associated services has created a need for
increased wireless network infrastructure. Mobile phones and other wireless devices cannot operate
without the necessary infrastructure, which is made up of transmitting and receiving antenna sites
located on support structures, commonly referred to as “cell towers”.

New infrastructure requirements are determined by monitoring the wireless network and identifying
areas with weak or insufficient coverage. Xplore network planners isolate the areas requiring
improvements and conduct coverage studies to determine the ideal co-ordinates for a new antenna
base station. Real estate investigations determine feasible locations for new sites. New locations include
existing towers (colocation), tall buildings or other feasible structures and of course new free-standing
support structures.

3.0 Proposal

Xplore has proposed a new free standing 45.0m tall lite duty self support type communication facility
ON8409. The proposal supports enhanced wireless voice & data coverage and capacity for the
surrounding areas.

3.1 Location

Xplore’s proposed location is on property described as 084231 Southgate Township Rr. 8, Mount Forest.
The proposed facility would be located approximately 200m east of Southgate Township Road 08 and
Southgate Sideroad 55 (Figure 1 & 2).

The tower is proposed to be located on the south side of the property and has the geographic
coordinates:

Latitude: 44.026921
Longitude: -80.649327

forbesbrosltd.ca - ‘
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Figure 1- Area Map

1
@ Proposed tower site ipRa08E
SouINYe==" \

Figure 2 — Tower Location
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3.2 Design

Xplore has proposed a 45.0m tall lite duty self support style structure within a 3m x 3m area,
transmitting and receiving antennas, and radio equipment (see Figure 3). Xplore currently has
equipment on the existing silo however, it can no longer accommodate additional technologies. The silo
site will be decommissioned upon the completion of this tower.

The tower height allows the antenna equipment to propagate wireless signals over top of obstacles
(trees, buildings, varying topography) and maintain line of sight connections to other Xplore facilities in
the network.

The proposed installation provides an opportunity to accommodate future technologies as well as
potential co-location with other licensed carriers, thus limiting the number of new tower structures
required in the area.

Figure 3 —Tower Elevation

forbesbrosltd.ca - ‘
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4.0 Rationale

The selection of a wireless communications site works similarly to fitting a piece into a puzzle. In this
case, the puzzle is a complex radio network. Client demand, radio frequency engineering principles, local
topography and land use opportunities working in concert with one another direct the geography of
Xplore sites.

In identifying a potential tower location and design, Xplore examined the local area, assessed the
visibility of the structure and considered possible tower designs. Xplore evaluated the best location for a
new facility using the following criteria;

4.1 Technical Requirements

The performance of a wireless network is dependent on the geographical location of its
equipment, height of its antennas, line of sight requirements, the demand customers place on the
network, as well as proximity to the network users. In expanding its wireless network, Xplore is
seeking to improve service for areas northeast of Mount Forest.

Xplore can achieve enhanced coverage and capacity with the proposed facility ON8410.

4.2 Evaluation of Existing Structures

Co-location and rooftop deployment are the first locations considered in achieving new coverage
objectives. In order for site sharing to be considered technically feasible, existing
telecommunication sites and other tall structures must be located within the search area
prescribed by Xplore network planners and engineers. These locations must also provide
adequate deployment height and structural capacity to hold additional equipment.

Site sharing investigations revealed that there are no existing facilities within 500m of Xplore’s
proposed location.

small
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4.3 Land-use Consideration

The site is located on property designated Agriculture (A1) and the subject property is abutted by
additional Agricultural lands. The distance to the closest residential property from the tower is
approximately 150m.

Given the coverage objectives of this site we feel it is the best possible location. The proposed facility
will enhance coverage for surrounding area as well as to travellers along the roadways while maintaining
a significant setback to any Natural Heritage uses. Although the Township’s Policy’s recommends a
setback from property lines, it was not possible at this location. In working with the landowner, a few
locations near their buildings were ruled out (septic field & future development) and we did not want to
interfere with active agricultural areas

5.0 Review of Development Plan

5.1 Municipal Consultation Process

Xplore is regulated and licensed by Industry Canada to provide inter-provincial wireless voice and data
services. As a federal undertaking, Xplore is required by Industry Canada to consult with land-use
authorities in siting new mobile base station locations.

The consultation process established under Industry Canada’s authority is intended to provide the local
land-use authorities an opportunity to address land-use concerns while respecting the federal
government’s exclusive jurisdiction in the siting and operation of wireless voice and data systems.

As the provisions of the Ontario Planning Act and other municipal by-laws and regulations do not apply
to federal undertakings, wireless communication facilities are not required to obtain municipal permits
of any kind. Xplore is required to follow established and documented telecommunication protocols or
processes set forth by land-use authorities.

5.2 Public Consultation

In accordance with Industry Canada procedures, public consultation is required for most new
telecommunication facility proposals. Per Industry Canada’s guidelines default public consultation is
conducted via written notification to property owners within three times (3x) the height of the tower
measured from the base or outer most point of the tower. Depending on the height of the proposed
facility a public notice in a locally circulated newspaper may also be warranted.

Both forms of notice must contain basic information about the proposal (location, design etc.) as well as
contact information for the proponent and a thirty (30) day window to submit comments or questions
to the proponent.

Public consultation requirements may vary where an established local policy or protocol is in effect.

5.3 Federal Requirements

In addition to the requirements for consultation with municipal authorities and the public, Xplore must
also fulfill other important obligations including the following:

forbesbrosltd.ca - ‘
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Canadian Environmental Assessment Act

Industry Canada requires that the installation and modification of antenna systems be completed in a
manner that complies with appropriate environmental legislation. This includes the Canadian
Environmental Assessment Act, 2012 (CEAA 2012), where the antenna system is incidental to a physical
activity or project designated under CEAA 2012 or is proposed to be located on federal lands.

Xplore attests that the antenna system proposed will be installed and operated in a manner that
respects the local environment and complies with all statutory requirements.

Transport Canada’s Aeronautical Obstruction Marking Requirements

Aerodrome safety is under the exclusive jurisdiction of NAV Canada and Transport Canada. An important
obligation of wireless proponents is to comply with Transport Canada / NAV Canada aeronautical safety
requirements. Transport Canada performs an assessment of the proposal with respect to the potential
hazard to air navigation and notifies Xplore of any painting and/or lighting requirements for the antenna
system. The necessary applications have been submitted.

For additional information, please see the Transport Canada website at:
http://www.tc.gc.ca/eng/civilaviation/regserv/cars/part6-standards-standards621-3808.htm

Health Canada’s Safety Code 6 Compliance

Health Canada is responsible for research and investigation to determine and promulgate health
protection limits for exposure to radio-frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy. Accordingly, Health
Canada has developed a guideline entitled “Limits of Human Exposure to Radiofrequency
Electromagnetic Fields in the Frequency Range from 3Khz to 300Ghz — Safety Code 6”.

The exposure limits specified in Safety Code 6 are established by reviewing all peer-reviewed scientific
research in the area of human health and RF exposure. Included in this review are hundreds of studies
conducted over the past 50 years.

Radiocommunication, including technical aspects related to broadcasting, is under the responsibility of
the Ministry of Industry (Industry Canada) which has the power to establish standards, rules, policies
and procedures. Industry Canada, under this authority has adopted Safety Code 6 for the protection of
the general public. With this adoption, Industry Canada requires all proponents and operators to ensure
that their installations comply with Safety Code 6 at all times, including any changes to the code and
including any combined effects from other installations in the nearby radio environment.

Xplore attests that the radio antenna system described will comply with Health Canada’s Safety Code 6
limits, as may be amended from time to time, for the protection of the general public including any
combined effects of additional carrier co-locations and nearby installations within the local radio
environment.

Engineering Practices

Xplore attests that the radio antenna system as proposed for this site will be constructed in compliance
with the National Building Code and the Canadian Standards Association and comply with good
engineering practices including structural adequacy.

forbesbrosltd.ca - ‘
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6.0 Summary and Conclusion

As communities continue to grow to depend on wireless products and their services, it will be necessary
to improve network coverage and quality. Improving network coverage and quality is achieved by
increasing mobile base station infrastructure to fill coverage gaps and increase capacity for current and
future wireless users.

In response to the demand for high quality wireless services in Ontario, specifically in the area of the
Township of Southgate, Xplore has proposed a communications site that achieves the technical
requirements of the network while maintaining a significant setback to any residential land uses.

I look forward to working with the Municipality in providing enhanced wireless services to the
community. Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at
587.894.07730r by email at sduncan@forbesbrosltd.ca

Sincerely,

Sarah Duncan

Sarah Duncan, Government Affairs

FB Connect

482 South Service Road East, Unit 130
Oakville, ON L6J 2X6

forbesbrosltd.ca - ‘
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Subject: FW: Application for Xplore Communication Tower: 084231 Southgate Township Rd 8
(ON8409 Landerkin)

**[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Mike,

Great to chat this morning.

Here is the third file that | was mentioning.
Sarah

Sarah Duncan
Government Relations

C: (587) 894-0773

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies.

From: Sarah Duncan

Sent: October 7, 2024 4:28 PM

To: Elisha Milne <emilne@southgate.ca>

Cc: Bill White <bwhite@tritoneng.on.ca>; Victoria Mance <vmance@southgate.ca>;
Group_PlanningDeptEmails@grey.ca; southgate@svca.on.ca; jellis@southgate.ca;
pschram@southgate.ca; grey@ofa.on.ca

Subject: Application for Xplore Communication Tower: 084231 Southgate Township Rd 8 (ON8409
Landerkin)

Hello Elisha,

Thank you again for setting up the pre-consultation call regarding this file. As per our conversation,
we are now submitting our formal application. Payment has already been made and | am adding the
agencies you wanted circulated to this email.

This site did not meet the recommended setback for the tower. We proposed 2 other locations to
the landowner however they were not accepted (see the Justification Report)

Attached are:

Justification report
Landowner authorization

Site sketch

P nh =

Photo simulations of the tower


mailto:emilne@southgate.ca
mailto:bwhite@tritoneng.on.ca
mailto:vmance@southgate.ca
mailto:Group_PlanningDeptEmails@grey.ca
mailto:southgate@svca.on.ca
mailto:jellis@southgate.ca
mailto:pschram@southgate.ca
mailto:grey@ofa.on.ca

I look forward to working with you on the consultation portion of the application.
If there is anything else you require, please let me know.

Regards,
Sarah

Sarah Duncan
Government Relations

130, 482 South Service Road E, Oakville, ON, L6J 2X6, Canada
T: 1-780-960-1950 C: (587) 894-0773 F: (780) 481-1373

forbesbrosgroup.com | @

TO BUILD
WORKING TOGETHER
oo e T T

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies.

**NOTICE: Effective October 6th, 2024, please be advised that the Saugeen Valley Conservation
Authority Administration Office in Formosa is closed until further notice due to unforeseen
circumstances. Please do not attempt to gain entry to the building during this time. Our response
times may be slightly delayed. We appreciate your understanding and patience as we work to
restore normal operations.

PRIVACY DISCLAIMER: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain confidential, proprietary, and
privileged information and unauthorized disclosure or use is prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error, please
notify the sender and delete this e-mail from your system. SAUGEEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AUTHORITY.
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